

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**

ROBERT E. MURRAY, et al.,)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,)

v.)

Case No. CA-15-102792

JAMES A. CIOCIA, et al.,)

Defendants-Appellees.)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jonathan Peters (0086729)
jonathan.w.peters@gmail.com
Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
flevenson@acluohio.org
Drew S. Dennis (0089752)
ddennis@acluohio.org
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Foundation, Inc.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
(216) 472-2220 (voice)
(216) 472-2210 (facsimile)
COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

Shannon M. Fogarty
Davis & Young, 1200 Fifth Third Center
600 Superior Avenue, East
Cleveland OH 44114-2654
(216) 348-1700 (T)
(216) 621-0602 (FAX)
sfogarty@davisyoung.com
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Mark Stemm, Esq.
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP
41 South High Street, Suite 3200
Columbus OH 43215
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Tracy S. Francis, Esq.
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP
925 Euclid Avenue, Suite 1700
Cleveland OH 44114
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Michael O. McKown, Esq.
Gary M. Broadbent, Esq.
46226 National Road
St. Clairsville OH 43950
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Kevin N. Anderson, Esq.
Fabian & Clendenin, PC
215 South Street
Suite 1200
Salt Lake City UT 84111
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of Issues Presented	1
Background	2
Argument	4
A. Free expression is essential to a democratic society.	4
B. SLAPPs are a grave threat to First Amendment expression.	8
C. Over half of the states have enacted anti-SLAPP measures. Unfortunately, Ohio is not one of them.	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616, 40 S.Ct. 17, 63 L.Ed. 1173 (1919)	6
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710, 95 A.L.R.2d 1412 (1964)	7, 15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, 131 S.Ct. 1207, 179 L.Ed.2d 172 (2011)	8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357, 47 S.Ct. 641, 71 L.Ed. 1095 (1927)	6
<i>Metabolife Int’l. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Yeshiva Chofetz Chaim Radin. v. Vill. of New Hempstead</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>Westfield Partners, Ltd. v. Hogan</i> , 740 F. Supp. 523 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	11
<i>Lassa v. Rongstad</i> , 718 N.W.2d 673 (Wis. 2006)	11
<i>TES Franchising, LLC v. Feldman</i> , 943 A.2d 406 (Conn. 2008)	11
<i>Zeller v. Consolini</i> , 1999 WL 99192 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 1999)	11
<i>AVB Props., LLC v. Chesler</i> , 9 th Dist. Lorain No. 04CVG008292006, WL 2390243 (Aug. 21, 2006)	12
<i>Murray v. Chagrin Valley Publishing Co.</i> , 2014-Ohio-5442, 25 N.E.3d 1111 (8th Dist.)	4, 11

Gordon v. Marrone, 590 N.Y.S.2d 649 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)10

Miscellaneous

Carson Hilary Barylak, *Reducing Uncertainty in Anti-SLAPP Protection*, 71 Ohio St. L.J. 845 (2010).....3, 9, 14

Charles D. Tobin, *Help Restore Balance to Free Expression Litigation with Anti-SLAPP Statutes*, 29 Comm. Law. 2 (2012)13

Colin Quinlan, *Erie and the First Amendment: State Anti-SLAPP Laws in Federal Court After Shady Grove*, 114 Colum. L. Rev. 367 (2014)12

George W. Pring & Penelope Canan, *SLAPPs: Getting Sued for Speaking Out* (1996)10, 14

Jennifer E. Sills, *SLAPPs (Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation): How Can the Legal System Eliminate Their Appeal?*, 25 Conn. L. Rev. 547 (1993)9

John Milton, *Areopagitica* (1644)5

John Locke, *A Letter Concerning Toleration* (1689)5

John Stuart Mill, *On Liberty* (1859)5

Robert A. Dahl, *Polyarchy: Participation and Opposition* (1971)7

Shannon Hartzler, *Protecting Informed Public Participation: Anti-Slapp Law and the Media Defendant*, 41 Val. U. L. Rev. 1235 (2007)9, 13

Victor J. Cosentino, *Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation: An Analysis of the Solutions*, 27 Cal. W. L. Rev. 399 (1991)14
